
Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Monday, 31st July, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee 
Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2017  (Pages 1 - 8)
To be confirmed, and signed by the Chair.

4. Approval of the Council's Statement of Accounts 
2016/17  

(Pages 9 - 272)

5. Approval of the County Council and County Pension 
Fund Letters of Representation 2016/17  

(Pages 273 - 286)

6. External Auditor's Annual Audit Findings for 
Lancashire County Council 2016/17  

(Pages 287 - 328)

7. External Audit - Lancashire County Council Pension 
Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17  

(Pages 329 - 356)

8. External auditor appointment process  (Pages 357 - 364)

9. Actions to enhance the Committee's effectiveness 
as an element of the Council's Governance 
Framework  

(Pages 365 - 378)

10. Urgent Business  



An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.  
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading.

11. Dates of Future Meetings  
Members are asked to note the dates of future 
meetings as follows:

Monday 25 September 2017 (provisional)
Monday 23 October 2017
Monday 29 January 2018
Monday 30 April 2018

All meetings will take place in Cabinet Room B – The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston.

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee

Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 26th June, 2017 at 2.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston

Present:
County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)

County Councillors

E Nash
P Williamson
J Shedwick
J Berry

E Lewis
M Barron
J Mein

1.  Apologies

Members noted that there were no apologies and that County Councillor Jennifer 
Mein attended in place of County Councillor Miles Parkinson and County 
Councillor Malcolm Barron for County Councillor Alan Vincent.

2.  Constitution: Membership; Chair and Deputy Chair; Terms of 
Reference

Members were advised that there was a revision required to recommendation 4 
in the report 'that further revision of the Terms of Reference be submitted to Full 
Council in July for approval'.  Members noted that the amended recommendation 
would show that 'the revised Terms of Reference would be submitted to Full 
Council in September for approval' following presentation at the July meeting of 
the Audit and Governance Committee.

Resolved: That the following be noted;
i. The new Membership of the Committee following the County Council’s Annual 
Meeting;
ii. The appointment of Chair and Deputy Chair of the Committee;
iii. The Terms of Reference of the Committee and;
iv. That further revision of the Terms of Reference be submitted to Full Council in 
September for approval  

3.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests

There were no declarations of interest at this time.

4.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 3 April 2017

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Item 7 - Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources, confirmed to members 
that a follow up report around the concerns raised on the payroll processing by 
BTLS would be brought to the Committee in either the July or September 
meeting.

Resolved: That; 
i. The minutes of the meeting held on the 3 April 2017 be confirmed and 

signed by the Chair.
ii. A report on BTLS payroll processing be p
[...]
was met.

Resolved: That the update report be noted.

15.  Accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts 2016/17

Khadija Saeed presented the report to members which detailed the accounting 
policies used in the preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2016/17.  It was 
confirmed that although there were no changes to the substance of the 

Page 5



accounting policies from last year, the presentation and content have been 
reviewed and streamlined in line with guidance by CIPFA.

In response to a query on the business rates pooling outlined in the report, it was 
confirmed that a briefing note would be circulated to members and substitutes.

Resolved: That; 
i. The accounting policies used in the preparation of the Statement of 

Accounts, as set out in Appendix 'A' be considered and approved
ii. A briefing note be circulated to members on the business rates pooling

16.  Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

17.  Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 31 July at 2pm, Cabinet Room 
B, County Hall, Preston.

19.  Exclusion of the Press and Public

Resolved: That the press and members of the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business on the grounds 
that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972, indicated against the heading to the item.  It was considered that in all the 
circumstances the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the 
public interest in disclosing the information.

18.  Whistleblowing, Special Investigations and Counter Fraud Annual 
Report 2016/17

Not for publication – exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 7 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12 to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all 
the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Ruth Lowry presented the report to members which detailed the work undertaken 
by services across the County Council in relation to counter-fraud, investigations 
and whistleblowing during 2016/17.

Resolved: That the report be noted.

I Young
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services

Page 6



County Hall
Preston

Page 7



Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 31 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Approval of the Council's Statement of Accounts 2016/17
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources, 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The County Council has delegated the approval of the Council's Statement of 
Accounts to the Audit and Governance Committee. The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 require that the accounts be considered and approved prior to 
publication on 30 September 2017 following the year to which they relate.

However, from 2017/18, the timescales in relation to the signing, approval and 
publication of the Statement of Accounts will change as follows:

 The Council's section 151 officer must authorise the Statement of Accounts 
for issue by 31 May 2017;

 The Audit and Governance Committee must consider the Statement of 
Accounts and approve them by 31 July 2017;

The Council committed to meeting these reduced timescales for 2016/17 in 
preparation for next year. This report summarises the process of preparation and 
the key components of the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17, attached at 
Appendix 'A'.  The Pension Fund accounts are included as the Council is a pension 
fund administering authority.  They show the transactions and net assets/liabilities of 
the pension fund as a whole.  At the meeting of the Pension Fund Committee on 30 
June 2017 the committee resolved that their review of the 2016/17 Accounts of the 
L
[...]
e Council's services including salaries, contract payments, 
supplies and capital financing costs. 
 

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (REFCUS) 

Legislation allows some expenditure to be classified as capital when it does not result in the creation 
of an asset or add to the value of an item of property, plant or equipment belonging to the Council.  
Examples include works on property owned by other parties and capital grants to other 
organisations. 
 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 269



Contact details 

 

                                                 

Lancashire County Council – Statement of Accounts 2016/17                                                                                                          251 

I would like to thank you for showing an interest in the Council’s finances and hope you find this 
information useful.  We feel it is important that residents or businesses in the County understand all 
of the services that we provide and how your council tax and business rates are spent during the 
year.  If you have any suggestions as to how we can improve things in the future or would like to 
receive further information about these accounts then please do not hesitate to get in touch with us 
at the following address: 
 
Corporate Finance 
Lancashire County Council 

PO Box 78 
County Hall 
Fishergate 
Preston 
Lancashire  
PR1 8XJ 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 270



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 271



Page 272



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 31 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

Approval of the County Council and County Pension Fund Letters of 
Representation 2016/17
(Appendices 'A' and 'B' refer)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources, 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

According to audit regulations, the Council's external auditors, Grant Thornton, are 
required to obtain written representations from those charged with governance and 
management of the County Council on matters material to the financial statements 
where other appropriate audit evidence cannot reasonably be expected to exist.

The County Council's Management Representation Letter is attached at Appendix 
'A' and the County's Pension Fund Management Representation Letter is attached 
at Appendix 'B'.

Once agreed by the Committee, the Council's Director of Financial Resources (who 
is the Council's Section 151 Officer) and the Chair of the Audit and Governance 
Committee will sign the Management Representation Letters on behalf of the 
Council and Lancashire County Pension Fund and send these to the external 
auditor.

Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to consider and agree the 
management representation letters at Appendix 'A' and Appendix 'B'.

Background and Advice 

According to audit regulations, the Council's external auditors, Grant Thornton, are 
required to obtain written representations from those charged with governance and 
management of the County Council on matters material to the financial statements 
where other appropriate audit evidence cannot reasonably be expected to exist.

The County Council's Management Representation Letter is attached at Appendix 'A' 
and the County's Pension Fund Management Representation Letter is attached at 
Appendix 'B'.

Page 273

Agenda Item 5



The Regulations governing the production of the annual accounts require that the 
2016/17 accounts should be approved on or before the 30 September 2017 and the 
Letter of Management Representation should be made available to the external 
auditors (as part of the audit evidence) before the audit report is issued.  

From 2017/18, the deadline in relation to the approval of the Statement of Accounts 
will be brought forward to 31 July. The Council is committed to meeting this reduced 
timescale for 2016/17 in preparation for next year.

Consultations

Under the
[...]
d:
All

External Auditor's Annual Audit Findings for Lancashire County Council 2016/17
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Karen Murray, 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton
karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

The external auditor is required to report, to the Audit and Governance Committee, 
their audit findings prior to concluding their work. The report at Appendix 'A' covers 
the overall findings of the external auditor in relation to the:

- audit of the annual accounts of Lancashire County Council and their 
proposed opinion on those accounts; and

- value for money conclusion.
  
Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to take note of the 
adjustments to the financial statements and the other issues raised by the auditor 
which are set out in the report.

Background and Advice

Attached at Appendix 'A' is the external auditor's annual audit findings report for 
Lancashire County Council for the 2016/17 audit. The report has been produced in 
accordance with the National Audit Office statutory Code of Audit Practice for Local 
Government bodies.  

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the Committee meeting to present the 
report and answer any questions.

Page 287

Agenda Item 6

mailto:karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com


2

Consultations

The report has been agreed with the County Council's management.

Implications 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 288



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lancashire County Council  |  2016/17 

The Audit Findings
for Lancashire County Council
Year ended 31 March 2017

Karen Murray
Director 
T 0161 534 6364
E karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com
Caroline Stead
Senior Manager
T 0161 234 6355
E caroline.
[...]
le. 

P
age 293



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lancashire County Council  |  2016/17 6

Executive summary

Key audit and financial reporting issues
Financial statements opinion
There has been one adjustment affecting the group and Council's reported 
financial position (details are recorded in section two of this report).  The draft 
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 recorded total 
comprehensive income and expenditure of £372.4m; the audited financial 
statements show recorded total comprehensive income and expenditure of 
£363.41m.  This change is primarily driven by the change made by management to 
the outturn position following the preparation of the draft accounts. We have also 
recommended a number of adjustments to improve the presentation of the 
financial statements.
The key messages arising from our audit of the Council's financial statements are:
• the Council delivered draft accounts ahead of its internal deadline of 31 May 

2017, reflecting the changes to the timetable that will take effect from 2017/18. 
• work had been undertaken on the layout of the accounts to make them more 

understandable and to improve the clarity of supporting working papers to 
support the accounts

Further details are set out in section two of this report.
We anticipate providing a unqualified audit opinion in respect of the financial 
statements (see Appendix B). We expect to issue this opinion on 10 August when 
Cabinet receives the report to confirm the final outturn position for the year. 
Other financial statement responsibilities
As well as an opinion on the financial statements, we are required to give an 
opinion on whether other information published together with the audited 
financial statements is consistent with the financial statements. This includes if the 
AGS and Narrative Report is misleading or inconsistent with the information of 
which we are aware from our audit.

Based on our review of the Council’s N
[...]
indings of the external auditor in relation to the audit of the annual 
accounts of the pension fund, and their proposed opinion on those accounts. 

Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to note the report.

Background and Advice

Attached at Appendix 'A' is the external auditor's annual audit findings report for the 
Lancashire County Council Pension Fund for the 2016/17 audit.  The report has been 
produced in accordance with the statutory National Audit Office (NAO) Code of Audit 
Practice for Local Government bodies.  

Karen Murray, Engagement Lead, will attend the meeting to present the report and 
answer any questions.

Consultations

The report has been agreed with the County Council's management.

Implications 

This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 329

Agenda Item 7

mailto:karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com


2

Risk management

No significant risks have been identified.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A

Page 330



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lancashire County Pension Fund  |  2016/17 

The Audit Findings

for  Lancashire County Pension Fund

Year ended 31 March 2017

Karen Murray

Director / Engagement Lead

T 0161 234 6364

E karen.l.murray@uk.gt.com

Marianne Dixon

Engagement Manager

T 0113 200 2699

E marianne.dixon@uk.gt.com

Ian Pinches

Assistant Manager  In charge

T 0161 234 6359

E ian.m.pinches@uk.gt.com

31 July 2017

P
age 331



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  | Audit Findings Report for Lancashire County Pension Fund |  2016/17 2

Private and Confidential

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales: No.OC307742. Registered office: Grant Thornton House, Melton Street, Euston Square, London NW1 2EP.

A list of members is available from our registered office. Grant
[...]
 the audited pension fund financial statements and to identify any 

information that is apparently materially incorrect based on, or materially inconsistent with the knowledge 

acquired by us in the course of performing the audit. If we become aware of any apparent material 

misstatements or inconsistencies we consider the implications for our report.

Opinion on the pension fund financial statements

In our opinion: 

 the pension fund financial statements present a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the 

pension fund during the year ended 31 March 2017 and of the amount and disposition at that date 

of the fund’s assets and liabilities; and

 the pension fund financial statements have been properly prepared in accordance with the 

CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 

2016/17 and applicable law.

Opinion on other matters

In our opinion, the other information published together with the audited pension fund financial statements 

in the Authority's Statement of Accounts for the financial year for which the financial statements are 

prepared is consistent with the audited pension fund financial statements.

Karen Murray

Director

for and on behalf of Grant Thornton UK LLP, Appointed Auditor

4 Hardman Square

Spinningfields

Manchester

M3 3EB

July 2017

Appendices

P
age 353



© 2017 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Lancashire County Pension Fund  |  2016/17 24

B: Audit opinion on the Annual Report

We anticipate we will provide the Fund with an unmodified audit report 

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S STATEMENT TO THE MEMBERS OF LANCASHIRE 

COUNTY COUNCIL ON THE PENSION FUND FINANCIAL  STATEMENTS INCLUDED 

IN THE LANCASHIRE COUNTY PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 

The accompanying pension fund financial statements of  Lancashire County Pension Fund for the year 

ended 31 March 2017 which comprise the fund account, the net assets statement and the related notes are 

derived from th
[...]

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton 
International LTD (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate 
legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does 
not provide services to clients. GTIL, and its member firms are not 
agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for 
one another's acts or omissions. 

grant-thornton.co.uk

P
age 355



P
age 356



Audit and Governance Committee
Meeting to be held on Monday, 31 July 2017

Electoral Division affected:
(All Divisions);

External Auditor Appointment Process
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Neil Kissock, Tel: (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources, 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

At its meeting on 15 December 2016 the Council agreed to opt into an approved 
sector led body approach to appointing its external auditor for the five financial years 
commencing 1 April 2018. Specifically, this allowed Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited (PSAA) to act as the appointing person for the appointment of 
external auditors for the County Council under regulation 3 of the Local Audit 
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015.

Section 7 of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 requires a relevant 
authority to appoint a local auditor to audit its accounts for a financial year not later 
than 31 December in the preceding year. Appendix 'A' sets out the process to be 
undertaken in order for the Council to secure an external auditor by December 
2017. In particular, PSAA will begin the process of consulting audited bodies on 
proposed appointments in August 2017, allowing five weeks for the consultation 
between 14 August and 22 September. Where a body accepts the appointment 
PSAA has proposed, no further action is needed. 

PSAA recognise that in some instances there could be valid reasons why the 
proposed firm may not be appointed. Opted-in bodies will therefore have the 
opportunity to make representations on the proposed appointment. PSAA have 
provided for two opportunities for bodies to make representations, – 16 - 27 October 
and 10 - 24 November, – and the PSAA Board will approve all proposed 
appointments, following consultation with audited bodies, at its meeting in mid-
December. The Board’s decision on the appointment of auditors is final and PSAA 
plans to write to each audited body to confirm the appointment of their external 
auditor on 18 December.

Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to authorise the Chair of 
the Committee to respond to PSAA's consultation between 14 August and 22 
September 2017 on the proposed appointment of an external auditor for the 
Council, and subsequent consultations as necessary.

Page 357

Agenda Item 8



Background and Advice 

The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 (the Act) brought to a close the Audit 
Commission and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of 
external auditors and the setting of audit fees for all local government and NHS 
bodies in England. In October 2015 the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government determined that the transitional arrangements for local 
government bodies would be extended by one year to also include the audit of the 
accounts for 2017/18.

The Act also set out the arrangements for the appointment of auditors for 
subsequent years, with the opportunity for authorities to make their own decisions 
about how and by whom their auditors are appointed. Regulations made under the 
Act allow local authorities to opt into a process by which their auditor is appointed by 
an appointing person.

In July 2016 Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) was specified by the 
Secretary of State as an appointing person under regulation 3 of the Local Audit 
(Appointing Person) Regulations 2015. The appointing person is sometimes referred 
to as the sector led body and
[...]
le within it 
is appropriate. The Internal Audit Service has recently assessed the Audit and 
Governance Committee's objectives in the context of the Council's governance 
framework and current good practice, and some actions could readily be taken to 
improve the committee's effectiveness within this framework, involving both 
councillors and officers serving the Committee.

As a first step and before any other action is taken, the Committee's terms of 
reference should be amended to better reflect its current role.

Recommendation

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:

(i) Consider and approve the revised terms of reference, including the proposed  
change of name to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee, as set out at 
Appendix 'A' to this report.

(ii) Approve further actions for the Council and in support of its own operation as 
set out in Appendix 'B'.

Background and Advice 

In 2013 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) issued 
revised guidance on audit committees in local government. This draws on a body of 
guidance that was first produced in response to the crises of private sector corporate 
governance in the 1980s and 1990s and has continued to evolve since then. Codes 
of corporate governance have consistently addressed the structure and composition 
of an organisation's governing body, the effectiveness of its oversight of internal 

Page 365

Agenda Item 9



controls and financial reporting, and the importance of both internal and external 
audit. Good governance is fundamental to the operation of democratic local 
government, and the wider environment establishing expectations of effective 
corporate governance as well as CIPFA's latest specific guidance should be 
recognised.

Modern concepts of risk management have their genesis in the same corporate 
crises of the 1980s and 1990s and have similarly developed since then, and the 
oversight of organisations' risk management is increasingly being ali
[...]
y Pension Fund Letters of Representation 2016/17
	Appendix A - County Council - Letter of Representation
	Appendix B - Pension Fund - Letter of Representation

	6 External Auditor's Annual Audit Findings for Lancashire County Council 2016/17
	Appendix A

	7 External Audit - Lancashire County Council Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17
	Appendix A

	8 External auditor appointment process
	Appendix A - Auditor appointment

	9 Actions to enhance the Committee's effectiveness as an element of the Council's Governance Framework
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Audit and Governance Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 31st July, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Alan Schofield (Chair)
County Councillors

	E Nash

P Williamson

J Berry


	E Lewis

J Shedwick

C Wakeford




<AI1>

	1.  
	Apologies



Members noted that there were no apologies but CC Wakeford attended instead of CC Vincent.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests



There were no declarations of interest at this time.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	3.  
	Minutes of the Meeting held on 26 June 2017



Resolved: - That the minutes of the meeting held on the 26th June 2017 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	4.  
	Approval of the Council's Statement of Accounts 2016/17



Khadija Saeed presented the Council's Statement of Accounts 2016/17 to members as the committee has delegated authority to approve the accounts prior to publication on 30th September 2017. The Statement of Accounts had been prepared in accordance with the Accounting Code of Practice issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). The style and format of the accounts complied with CIFPA standards however, the content had been reviewed and refreshed to make the accounts easier to understand. The report summarised the key components of the accounts and set out a revised timetable for the following year. 

As a consequence of External Auditor recommendations, written amendments to note 30 on cash flows from operating activities and section 14 on the pension fund accounts were presented to the committee. 

It was further explained that the councils out turn report will be presented to cabinet on 10th August 2017 and that any subsequent amendments will need to be incorporated into the statement of accounts 2016/17.

Resolved: - That;

(i) Any subsequent amendments as a result of the councils out turn report should be completed by the Director of Financial Resources following consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair.

(ii) The Lancashire County Council Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved and signed by the Chair of the Committee.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	5.  
	Approval of the County Council and County Pension Fund Letters of Representation 2016/17



A report was presented on the County Council's Management Representation Letter at Appendix 'A' and that for the Lancashire County Pension Fund at Appendix 'B' to the report.
The committee was informed that the Management Representation Letters should be made available to the external auditors (as part of the audit evidence) before the audit report was issued.

It was noted that the Management Representation Letters would be signed on behalf of the Lancashire County Council and the Lancashire County Pension Fund by the Council's S. 151 Officer and the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Committee was asked to approve them.

Resolved: - That the management representation letters, as set out at Appendices 'A' and 'B', to the report now presented be approved and duly signed.
</AI5>

<AI6>

	6.  
	External Auditor's Annual Audit Findings for Lancashire County Council 2016/17



A report was presented by Karen Murray, external auditor, on the overall findings of the external auditor in relation to the audit of the annual accounts of Lancashire County Council, their proposed opinion on those accounts, and conclusion on the council's value for money arrangements. The external auditor thanked the Council's finance team and other staff for the level of support and assistance provided during the audit.
 

In commenting on the county council's accounts, Karen Murray, external auditor, informed the committee that the draft accounts were, overall, prepared to a good standard. However, one misstatement had been identified within the accounts and it had been discussed with the Director of Financial Resources and the accounts amended. The key messages arising from the audit included:

· The council had delivered draft accounts ahead of its internal deadline of 31st May 2017

· Work had been undertaken on the layout to make them more understandable and the clarity of supporting material had been improved

 

The report also included the value for money conclusion. The opinion given in the report confirmed that the council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources.
Resolved: - That;

(i) The external audit findings report covering the audit of the County Council for year ended 31 March 2017 be noted.
(ii) The adjustments to the financial statements and the other issues raised by the external auditor, as set out in the report presented, be noted.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	7.  
	External Audit - Lancashire County Council Pension Fund Audit Findings Report 2016/17



A report was presented on the audit findings in relation to the accounts of the Lancashire County Pension Fund.
 
In commenting on the Lancashire County Pension Fund account, Karen Murray, external auditor, informed the committee that the audit work had not identified any material adjustments affecting the Fund's reported financial position. However, a number of minor adjustments had been made to improve the presentation of the financial statements. It was also reported that sample testing of journal controls and entries had been completed.
 

It was reported that the pension fund's financial statements gave a true and fair view of the financial transactions of the pension fund during the year ended 31 March 2017 and the amount and disposition of the fund's assets and liabilities.

 

The external auditor thanked Council officers for their support during the audit.
Resolved: - That the external audit findings report covering the audit of the Lancashire County Pension Fund for year ended 31 March 2017 be noted.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	8.  
	External auditor appointment process



Neil Kissock, Director of Financial Resources presented a report on the process for the appointment of an external auditor. Previously, full council had agreed to opt into an approved sector led body approach to appointing its external auditor for the five years commencing 1st April 2018. This allowed Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA) to act as the appointing person for the county council. The council has to secure an external auditor by December 2017. 

As part of the process, PSAA will start consulting audited bodies on proposed appointments in August 2017. The consultation period is five weeks. Where a body accepts the proposed appointment no further action is needed. If the body does not accept the appointment it has the opportunity to make further representations. In this instance, the Chair of the committee will advise members accordingly.

Resolved: - That the Director of Financial Resources in consultation with the Chair of the Committee is authorised to respond to the PSAA's consultation on the proposed appointment of an external auditor for the council, and subsequent consultations as necessary.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	9.  
	Actions to enhance the Committee's effectiveness as an element of the Council's Governance Framework



Ruth Lowry presented the report on the effectiveness of the committee following an Internal Audit Service assessment. As a first step it was proposed that the committee consider amending its terms of reference and approve the actions set out in the report to support its own operation.

In the context of the proposed terms of reference, the committee discussed its role in relation to risk, treasury management and standards. 

Resolved: - That:

</AI12>
<AI13>

(i) The revised terms of reference, including the change of name to the Audit, Risk and Governance Committee are approved and submitted to the next full council for approval.

(ii) The actions set out in the report at Appendix B are approved. 

(iii) The Committee receive a report on the current standards regime at its next meeting in September. 

</AI9>

<AI10>

	10.  
	Urgent Business



There were no items of urgent business.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	11.  
	Dates of Future Meetings



It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 25th September 2017 at 2pm, Cabinet Room B, County Hall, Preston.

</AI11>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
2

